DEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Submission of Its 2014 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Report)))	File No. EO-2015-0263
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Submission of Its 2014 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Report))	<u>File No. EO-2015-0264</u>
In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light Company's Submission of Its 2015 Annual Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan)))	<u>File No. EO-2015-0265</u>
In the Matter of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company's Submission of Its 2015 Renewable Energy Standard Compliance Plan))	File No. EO-2015-0266

STAFF MOTION FOR ORDER DIRECTING NOTICE

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, by and through counsel, and for its *Motion Seeking an Order Directing General Notice* states as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-20.100(7) Kansas City Power & Light ("KCPL") and KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations ("GMO") were required to file annual Renewable Energy Standard ("RES") Compliance Reports and Compliance Plans with the Commission on April 15, 2015.
- 2. On April 15, 2015, KCPL and GMO applied for and were granted an extension of the filing deadline until April 22, 2015.

- 3. On April 22, 2015, KCPL and GMO filed their respective annual RES Compliance Reports and RES Compliance Plans with the Commission.
- 4. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-20.100(7)(D) Staff shall file a report of its review with the Commission within forty-five (45) days of the filing of the compliance reports. Staff intends to comply by submitting its report to the Commission on or before June 5, 2015.
- 5. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-20.100(7)(C), the Commission shall issue a general notice upon filing of RES compliance reports and RES compliance plan. Such general notice has not been made regarding the submission of KCPL and GMO RES compliance reports and plans.

WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully requests the Commission issue a general notice on these matters.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Hampton Williams

Wm. Hampton Williams #65633
Associate Staff Counsel
Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-8517 (Telephone)
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)
Hampton.Williams@psc.mo.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, electronically mailed, sent by facsimile or hand-delivered to all counsel of record this 20th day of May, 2015.

/s/ Hampton Williams